CVD $ 806,153,220 $501,284,507 $209,801,626

22

($240,536,897 -
$1,367,787,904)

($140,171,425 -
$871965791)

($56,005,258 -
$381,815,635)

LBW $ 96,055,575
($40,453,477 -
$149,676,840)

$54,551,744
($21,145,662 - $87,457,827)

$24,874,862
($10,916,844 - $39,622,573)

Total losses of
QALYs

20,749
(16,967 – 25,770)

13,684
(11,123 – 16,940)

6,668
(5,389 – 8,306)

Annual discount rate of 3% was applied to the discounted outcomes, and 0% was applied to the undiscounted outcomes. All
costs are expressed in 2022 US dollars. 95% CrI indicates 95% credible interval; CVD, cardiovascular disease; LBW, low birth
weight; QALY, quality-adjusted life year.

23

Table 5. One-way sensitivity analysis for the discounted incremental costs and losses of QALYs
over 30 years for Maryland population at the current exposure level (‘status quo’) compared
with the counterfactual arm (exposure levels in 2012 pre-NextGen). Note both morbidity and
mortality costs are included in the estimates.

Outcome
Base case Lower bound Upper bound
Estimate Estimate % change Estimate % change

Relative risk of CVD hospitalization and CVD mortality associated with aircraft noise exposure
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441  $231,252,130  -71%  1,372,083,107 +71%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349  $140,248,488  -34%  282,513,203  +34%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092  $91,003,642  -85%  1,089,569,903  +85%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,052  -6%  14,792  +6%
Relative risk of anxiety associated with aircraft noise exposure
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $762,105,082  -5%  $847,192,356  +6%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $173,239,990  -18%  $258,327,264  +22%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $588,865,092  0%  $588,865,092  0%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   11,377  -18%  17,051  +23%
Incremental risk of LBW birth associated with aircraft noise exposure
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $748,941,429  -6%  $851,269,860  +6%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $200,507,081  -5%  $222,103,618  +5%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $548,434,348 -7%  $629,166,242  +7%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,665  -2%  14,165  +2%
VSL

Total incremental
costs   $800,170,441   $ 561,441,350  -30%  $1,038,899,533  +30%
Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $ 211,305,350  0%  $211,305,349 0%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $ 350,136,001 -41%  $827,594,183 +41%
Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,915  0%  13,915  0%

Direct costs
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $699,098,252  -13%  $894,028,948  +12%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $110,233,160  -48%  $305,163,856  +44%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $588,865,092  0%  $588,865,092  0%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,915  0%  13,915  0%
Indirect costs
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $790,489,327  -1%  $809,851,556  +1%

24

Outcome
Base case Lower bound Upper bound
Estimate Estimate % change Estimate % change

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $201,624,235  -5%  $220,986,464  +5%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $588,865,092  0%  $588,865,092  0%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,915  0%  13,915  0%
Disutility of CVD event and history of CVD event
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $800,170,441  0%  $800,170,441  0%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $211,305,349  0%  $211,305,349  0%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $588,865,092  0%  $588,865,092  0%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,862  -0.4%  13,970  +0.4%
Disutility of anxiety disorder
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $800,170,441  0%  $800,170,441  0%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $211,305,349  0%  $211,305,349  0%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $588,865,092  0%  $588,865,092  0%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   11,155  -20%  16,676  +20%
Relative risk of anxiety disorder among CVD patients
Total incremental costs   $800,170,441   $798,869,223  0%  $801,395,117  0%

Incremental
morbidity costs  $211,305,349   $210,004,131  -1%  $212,530,025  +1%
Incremental
mortality costs  $588,865,092   $588,865,092  0%  $588,865,092  0%

Total incremental
losses of QALYs  13,915   13,829  -1%  13,997  +1%
Annual discount rate of 3% was applied to all cost and QALY outcomes. All costs are expressed in 2022 US dollars.
CVD indicates cardiovascular disease; QALY, quality adjusted life year; LBW, low birth weight; VSL, value of a statistical life.

	Projecting the health and economic burden of aircraft noise
	Introduction
	Methods
	Results
	Discussion
	References
	Table 1. Model input parameters for projecting the health and economic burden of aircraft noise